
 
Mosaic Frame Craft Kit 
Kit d'artisanat - Cadre en mosaïque 
Kit de manualidades con marco de mosaico 
Kit artigianale con cornice a mosaico 
Mosaikrahmen-Bastelset

 
INSTRUCTION MANUAL 
MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS 
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES 
MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI 
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 
A-PL-1382 

Revision: v230510 

SCAN QR CODE FOR VIDEO INSTRUCTIONS 

SCANNEZ LE CODE QR POUR LES INSTRUCTIONS VIDÉO 

ESCANEE EL CÓDIGO QR PARA LAS INSTRUCCIONES EN VÍDEO 

SCANSIONE DEL CODICE QR PER LE ISTRUZIONI VIDEO 

SCANNEN SIE DEN QR-CODE FÜR VIDEOANWEISUNGEN 

 

 

Keep a copy of these instructions for future reference. The latest 
version of these instructions is available online at 
WWW.PLBFUN.COM/INSTRUCTIONS | Additional resources such 
as examples on how to use, and tutorial videos are also available 
online at WWW.PLBFUN.COM/INSTRUCTIONS 

Conservez une copie de ces instructions pour référence future. La 
dernière version de ces instructions est disponible en ligne sur 
WWW.PLBFUN.COM/INSTRUCTIONS | Des ressources 
supplémentaires telles que des exemples d'utilisation et des 
vidéos de didacticiel sont également disponibles en ligne sur 
WWW.PLBFUN.COM/INSTRUCTIONS 

Guarde una copia de estas instrucciones para futuras consultas. 
La última versión de estas instrucciones está disponible en línea 
en WWW.PLBFUN.COM/INSTRUCTIONS | Recursos adicionales, 
como ejemplos de uso y videos tutoriales, también están 
disponibles en línea en WWW.PLBFUN.COM/INSTRUCTIONS 

Conserva una copia di queste istruzioni per riferimento futuro. 
L'ultima versione di queste istruzioni è disponibile online su 
WWW.PLBFUN.COM/INSTRUCTIONS | Risorse aggiuntive come 
esempi sull'utilizzo e video tutorial sono disponibili anche in linea 
su WWW.PLBFUN.COM/INSTRUCTIONS 

Bewahren Sie eine Kopie dieser Anweisungen zum späteren 
Nachschlagen auf. Die neueste Version dieser Anleitung ist online 
unter WWW.PLBFUN.COM/INSTRUCTIONS verfügbar | 
Zusätzliche Ressourcen wie Beispiele zur Verwendung und 
Lernvideos sind auch online unter 
WWW.PLBFUN.COM/INSTRUCTIONS verfügbar 

 

FOR AGES 8 YEARS AND UP. | POUR LES 8 ANS ET 
PLUS. | PARA EDADES DE 8 AÑOS Y MÁS. | DAI 8 
ANNI IN SU. | FÜR ALTER 8 JAHRE UND OBEN. 

WARNING: 
CHOKING HAZARD – Small Parts. 
Not for Children Under 3 years. 
DO NOT INGEST. 

 

WARNING: 
WARNING: Choking Hazard: Small parts. Not intended for 
children under 8 years. DO NOT INGEST. Read all warning labels 
and instructions carefully. Handle with care. Use with adult 
supervision. 

WARNING: PLASTER POWDER USE 
Plaster kits are considered chemical toys in the European Union. 
Please take note of the following precautions and instructions 
before starting this craft: 

The plaster powder included in this kit is a chemical. It is safe for 
the intended use, however there are safety precautions to 
follow to avoid injury.  

If you have any allergies, seek advice from your physician before 
using any plaster product.  

Do not touch your face or body while handling plaster, and 
make sure to thoroughly wash your hands after crafting. 

First Aid: If swallowed, thoroughly rinse the mouth with fresh 
water and do not induce vomiting. Seek immediate medical 
advice. In case of eye contact, keep the eye open and rinse with 
plenty of fresh water. Seek immediate medical advice. 

ADULT SUPERVISION REQUIRED: 

This chemical craft kit is not suitable for children under the age 
of 8. Keep this kit out of the reach of children. Please read and 
follow all instructions and safety warnings. Incorrect use of 
plaster can cause injury and harm to health. Supervising adults 
should assess the suitability of activities based on their child's 
abilities before beginning the craft. 

Ensure a clean and well-ventilated workspace, with access to 
fresh water and away from food storage. Refrain from eating or 
drinking while crafting. Plaster dust may irritate the eyes, nose, 
and throat. Do not ingest or inhale plaster dust or powder. 
Avoid contact with eyes and refrain from applying it to the 
body. 

DISPOSAL: Do not pour any plaster (powder or mixed) down any 
drain. Use a disposable container for mixing, allow the plaster to 
harden in the container, and dispose of the container in the 
garbage once it is solid. 

Please adhere to these safety guidelines to ensure a safe and 
enjoyable crafting experience. 

ATTENTION:  
AVERTISSEMENT: risque d'étouffement: petites pièces. Non 
destiné aux enfants de moins de 8 ans. NE PAS INGÉRER. Lisez 
attentivement toutes les étiquettes d'avertissement et les 
instructions. Manipuler avec soin. À utiliser sous la surveillance 
d'un adulte. 

AVERTISSEMENT : UTILISATION DE LA 
POUDRE DE PLÂTRE 
Les kits de plâtre sont considérés comme des jouets chimiques 
dans l'Union européenne. Veuillez prendre note des précautions 
et instructions suivantes avant de commencer ce métier : 

La poudre de plâtre incluse dans ce kit est un produit chimique. 
Il est sans danger pour l'utilisation prévue, mais il y a des 
précautions de sécurité à suivre pour éviter les blessures. 

Si vous avez des allergies, demandez conseil à votre médecin 
avant d'utiliser tout produit de plâtre. 

Ne touchez pas votre visage ou votre corps lorsque vous 
manipulez du plâtre et assurez-vous de bien vous laver les mains 
après la fabrication. 

Premiers secours : En cas d'ingestion, rincer abondamment la 
bouche à l'eau douce et ne pas faire vomir. Consulter 
immédiatement un médecin. En cas de contact avec les yeux, 
gardez l'œil ouvert et rincez abondamment à l'eau douce. 
Consulter immédiatement un médecin. 

SURVEILLANCE D'UN ADULTE REQUISE : 

Ce kit de bricolage chimique ne convient pas aux enfants de 
moins de 8 ans. Gardez ce kit hors de portée des enfants. 
Veuillez lire et suivre toutes les instructions et les 
avertissements de sécurité. Une utilisation incorrecte du plâtre 
peut causer des blessures et nuire à la santé. Les adultes 
surveillants doivent évaluer la pertinence des activités en 
fonction des capacités de leur enfant avant de commencer le 
bricolage. 

Assurez-vous d'avoir un espace de travail propre et bien aéré, 
avec accès à de l'eau douce et loin des entrepôts de nourriture. 
S'abstenir de manger ou de boire pendant l'artisanat. La 
poussière de plâtre peut irriter les yeux, le nez et la gorge. Ne 
pas ingérer ou inhaler de la poussière ou de la poudre de plâtre. 
Éviter tout contact avec les yeux et s'abstenir de l'appliquer sur 
le corps. 

ÉLIMINATION : Ne versez aucun plâtre (en poudre ou en 
mélange) dans les égouts. Utilisez un récipient jetable pour le 

mélange, laissez le plâtre durcir dans le récipient et jetez le 
récipient à la poubelle une fois qu'il est solide. 

Veuillez respecter ces consignes de sécurité pour garantir une 
expérience d'artisanat sûre et agréable. 

ADVERTENCIA:  
ADVERTENCIA: Peligro de asfixia: piezas pequeñas. No 
destinado a niños menores de 8 años. NO INGERIR. Lea 
atentamente todas las etiquetas e instrucciones de advertencia. 
Tratar con cuidado. Úselo con la supervisión de un adulto. 

ADVERTENCIA: USO DE POLVO DE YESO 
Los kits de yeso se consideran juguetes químicos en la Unión 
Europea. Por favor, tome nota de las siguientes precauciones e 
instrucciones antes de comenzar esta manualidad: 

El polvo de yeso incluido en este kit es un producto químico. Es 
seguro para el uso previsto, sin embargo, hay precauciones de 
seguridad a seguir para evitar lesiones. 

Si tiene alguna alergia, busque el consejo de su médico antes de 
usar cualquier producto de yeso. 

No se toque la cara ni el cuerpo mientras manipula el yeso y 
asegúrese de lavarse bien las manos después de la elaboración. 

Primeros auxilios: En caso de ingestión, enjuague bien la boca 
con agua dulce y no provoque el vómito. Busque atención 
médica inmediata. En caso de contacto con los ojos, 
manténgalos abiertos y enjuague con abundante agua fresca. 
Busque atención médica inmediata. 

SE REQUIERE SUPERVISIÓN DE UN ADULTO: 

Este kit de artesanía química no es adecuado para niños 
menores de 8 años. Mantenga este kit fuera del alcance de los 
niños. Lea y siga todas las instrucciones y advertencias de 
seguridad. El uso incorrecto del yeso puede causar lesiones y 
daños a la salud. Los adultos supervisores deben evaluar la 
idoneidad de las actividades en función de las habilidades de su 
hijo antes de comenzar la manualidad. 

Asegure un espacio de trabajo limpio y bien ventilado, con 
acceso a agua dulce y lejos del almacenamiento de alimentos. 
Abstenerse de comer o beber durante la elaboración. El polvo 
de yeso puede irritar los ojos, la nariz y la garganta. No ingerir ni 
inhalar polvo o polvo de yeso. Evite el contacto con los ojos y 
absténgase de aplicarlo en el cuerpo. 

 

ELIMINACIÓN: No vierta el yeso (en polvo o mixto) por ningún 
desagüe. Use un recipiente desechable para mezclar, deje que el 
yeso se endurezca en el recipiente y deseche el recipiente en la 
basura una vez que esté sólido. 

Respete estas pautas de seguridad para garantizar una 
experiencia de elaboración segura y agradable. 

AVVERTENZA:  
AVVERTENZA: pericolo di soffocamento: piccole parti. Non 
adatto a bambini di età inferiore a 8 anni. NON INGERIRE. 
Leggere attentamente tutte le etichette di avvertenza e le 
istruzioni. Maneggiare con cura. Utilizzare con la supervisione di 
un adulto. 

ATTENZIONE: UTILIZZO DI POLVERE DI GESSO 
I kit di cerotti sono considerati giocattoli chimici nell'Unione 
europea. Si prega di prendere nota delle seguenti precauzioni e 
istruzioni prima di iniziare questa imbarcazione: 

La polvere di gesso inclusa in questo kit è una sostanza chimica. 
È sicuro per l'uso previsto, tuttavia ci sono precauzioni di 
sicurezza da seguire per evitare lesioni. 

In caso di allergie, chiedere consiglio al proprio medico prima di 
utilizzare qualsiasi prodotto in gesso. 

Non toccarti il viso o il corpo mentre maneggi il gesso e 
assicurati di lavarti accuratamente le mani dopo aver lavorato. 

Primo soccorso: in caso di ingestione, sciacquare accuratamente 
la bocca con acqua fresca e non indurre il vomito. Consultare 
immediatamente un medico. In caso di contatto con gli occhi, 
tenere gli occhi aperti e sciacquare abbondantemente con acqua 
fresca. Consultare immediatamente un medico. 

SUPERVISIONE ADULTA RICHIESTA: 

Questo kit artigianale chimico non è adatto a bambini di età 
inferiore agli 8 anni. Tenere questo kit fuori dalla portata dei 
bambini. Si prega di leggere e seguire tutte le istruzioni e gli 
avvisi di sicurezza. L'uso improprio dell'intonaco può causare 
lesioni e danni alla salute. Gli adulti supervisori dovrebbero 
valutare l'idoneità delle attività in base alle capacità del loro 
bambino prima di iniziare il mestiere. 

Garantire uno spazio di lavoro pulito e ben ventilato, con 
accesso ad acqua fresca e lontano da depositi di cibo. Astenersi 
dal mangiare o bere durante la lavorazione. La polvere di gesso 
può irritare gli occhi, il naso e la gola. Non ingerire o inalare 

polvere o polvere di gesso. Evitare il contatto con gli occhi e 
astenersi dall'applicarlo sul corpo. 

 

SMALTIMENTO: Non versare intonaci (in polvere o misti) negli 
scarichi. Utilizzare un contenitore usa e getta per la 
miscelazione, lasciare indurire il gesso nel contenitore e gettare 
il contenitore nella spazzatura una volta che è solido. 

Si prega di attenersi a queste linee guida sulla sicurezza per 
garantire un'esperienza di creazione sicura e piacevole. 

 

ACHTUNG: 
WARNUNG: Erstickungsgefahr: Kleinteile. Nicht für Kinder unter 
8 Jahren gedacht. NICHT EINNEHMEN. Lesen Sie alle 
Warnschilder und Anweisungen sorgfältig durch. Mit Vorsicht 
behandeln. Verwendung unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen. 

ACHTUNG: VERWENDUNG VON GIPSPULVER 
Pflastersets gelten in der Europäischen Union als chemisches 
Spielzeug. Bitte beachten Sie die folgenden 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Anweisungen, bevor Sie mit diesem 
Handwerk beginnen: 

Das in diesem Kit enthaltene Gipspulver ist eine Chemikalie. Für 
den vorgesehenen Verwendungszweck ist es sicher, es sind 
jedoch Sicherheitsvorkehrungen zu beachten, um Verletzungen 
zu vermeiden. 

Wenn Sie Allergien haben, lassen Sie sich vor der Anwendung 
eines Pflasterprodukts von Ihrem Arzt beraten. 

Berühren Sie beim Umgang mit Gips nicht Ihr Gesicht oder Ihren 
Körper und waschen Sie sich nach dem Basteln gründlich die 
Hände. 

Erste Hilfe: Bei Verschlucken den Mund gründlich mit frischem 
Wasser ausspülen und kein Erbrechen herbeiführen. Suchen Sie 
sofort ärztlichen Rat ein. Bei Augenkontakt halten Sie das Auge 
offen und spülen Sie es mit reichlich frischem Wasser aus. 
Suchen Sie sofort ärztlichen Rat ein. 

Aufsicht durch Erwachsene erforderlich: 

Dieses Chemie-Bastelset ist nicht für Kinder unter 8 Jahren 
geeignet. Bewahren Sie dieses Set außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern auf. Bitte lesen und befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen und 
Sicherheitswarnungen. Eine unsachgemäße Verwendung von 
Pflastern kann zu Verletzungen und Gesundheitsschäden 
führen. Betreuende Erwachsene sollten die Eignung der 
Aktivitäten anhand der Fähigkeiten ihres Kindes beurteilen, 
bevor sie mit dem Basteln beginnen. 

Sorgen Sie für einen sauberen und gut belüfteten Arbeitsplatz 
mit Zugang zu frischem Wasser und entfernt von der 
Lebensmittellagerung. Verzichten Sie beim Basteln auf Essen 
und Trinken. Gipsstaub kann Augen, Nase und Rachen reizen. 
Gipsstaub oder -pulver nicht einnehmen oder einatmen. 
Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit den Augen und wenden Sie es 
nicht auf den Körper an. 

ENTSORGUNG: Gießen Sie keinen Gips (Pulver oder Gemisch) in 
den Abfluss. Verwenden Sie zum Mischen einen 
Einwegbehälter, lassen Sie den Gips im Behälter aushärten und 
entsorgen Sie den Behälter, sobald er fest ist, im Müll. 

Bitte halten Sie sich an diese Sicherheitsrichtlinien, um ein 
sicheres und angenehmes Bastelerlebnis zu gewährleisten. 

 

OUR STORY 
Thank you for choosing Purple Ladybug®! 

Our award-winning, family-run company creates innovative, safe, 
high-quality craft and STEM kits. We aim to inspire joy and 
creativity in your kids. 

From our family to yours, welcome to the fun world of Purple 
Ladybug®!  

Your satisfaction matters to us, we would love to connect with 
you.  

Follow Us On Your Favorite Social Media Platform. 

@PLBFUN 

 

WWW.PLBFUN.COM 

ENGLISH 

Decorate your own photo frame by gluing mosaic pieces onto the 
included photo frame. 

ADULT SUPERVISION RECOMMENDED. SMALL PARTS. 

INSTRUCTIONS 
For more detailed instructions and video tutorials, please 

visit WWW.PLBFUN.COM/INSTRUCTIONS 

Materials:  

• Wooden frame  
• Bag of mosaic stones  
• Plastic spreader  
• Sponge  
• White plaster powder   
• Glue   

Step 1: Prepare the frame.  

First, remove the backing, mat and plastic front from the frame 
before you start adding the mosaic stones. This will make it easier 
to work with and keep your picture safe from any mess or 
damage.  

Fold up the retaining metal tabs on the back of the frame with a 
spoon, and remove the backing, mat, and plastic front and set 
aside for now.  

Step 2: Add the glue and stones on top.  

Use the spreader stick to apply a thin layer of glue to a small area 
of the frame.  

Work in small areas, no more than 1.5” (4cm) square at a time. 
This ensures the spread glue doesn’t dry before you apply the 
mosaic pieces.   

Gently apply mosaic pieces to the area covered with glue. 
Randomly place the stones onto the frame, leaving a bit of space 
between each stone (about 3-4mm or 1/8”).   

(When applying the mosaics, don’t go right to the edge of the 
spread glue. This will make it harder to apply glue to the next 
work area)  

Repeat this process until you have decorated the entire frame.   

TIP: If your glue dries, simply add another thin layer and 
continue.  

Step 3: Let it sit.   

Allow the glue and stones to dry for at least an hour before 
moving on to the next step. Clean the glue spreader with a paper 
towel and save it for the next step.   

Step 4: Prepare the plaster and apply to the frame.   

Working in a well-ventilated area, use the plastic glue spreader 
and mix the entire bag (70 grams) of plaster powder with 15 ml 
(about 0.51 oz) of water until it’s nice and smooth. You want it to 
be smooth but not runny.  If the mixture is too watery, wait until 
it stiffens a little before applying to the frame.   

It’s best to use a clean disposable plastic container or a clean 
used glass jar to mix your plaster in. You can discard this when 
you’re done.   

Add the plaster powder to your disposable container. Cut the bag 
open with scissors and pour into the container. Be careful to NOT 
breathe in the powder.   

Slowly add in the water, one teaspoon at a time and mix 
thoroughly. Don’t add more than one teaspoon at a time. This 
helps you control the consistency of the mixture more easily.   

You’ll have about 5 minutes maximum to mix the plaster to the 
right consistency, as it begins to set once it mixes with water.   

Use the plastic spreader to apply a thin layer of plaster over the 
mosaic stones, starting from the middle and spreading towards 
the edges until all spaces are covered. Start with a thin layer and 
apply more as needed. You can use the included sponge (slightly 
damp) to help spread the plaster and smooth it out between the 
mosaic pieces.  

Step 5: Clean off the excess.   

Wait at least 5 minutes for the plaster to start setting, then use 
the sponge to gently wipe off the excess plaster from the mosaic 
stones and sides as it sets. Dampen the sponge with a bit of water 
and wipe off excess until you get the desired effect.   

Tip: The stones don’t need to be perfectly shiny at this point – 
just with no significant amount of plaster on them.  

Step 6: Let it dry.  

Wait an hour or until the plaster grout is completely dry before 
moving on to the next step.   

Step 7: Clean the stones.  

Once the plaster is dry, use a dry sponge or a cloth/paper towel 
to clean the tops of the stones. Shine them to give them a 
polished look.   

Step 8: Place your photo in the frame.   

Finally, you're ready to place your photo in your frame.   

Peel off the protective film from the plastic front.  

Then you can either use the mat and include a 4x6 photo or take 
it out and use a 5x7 picture.  

Assemble the backing piece on, and fold back the retaining tabs.   

And that’s it! Your one-of-a-kind Mosaic Photo Frame is ready to 
showcase your favorite memories! Display it proudly or give it as 
a thoughtful gift. 

CHANGING THE PHOTO 

To change the photo inside the photo frame, flip the frame over. 
On the back side there are small metal tabs holding the backing 
panel in place. 

These tabs can be folded up with the edge of a spoon or pried off 
with pliers to release the backing panel. 

Pull out the backing panel, and then layer the mat (if needed for a 
4x6” photo), the photo and the backing panel. 

SHOW US YOUR STUFF 
We love to see your creations. Share them on social media and 
tag us @PLBFUN 

We regularly give prizes to our fans that share their creations. 
When you share, you’re entered. 

FRANÇAIS 

Notre kit d'artisanat pour décorer votre propre cadre photo 
contient tout ce dont vous avez besoin pour créer votre propre 
cadre photo personnalisé! 

Décorez votre propre cadre photo en collant des pièces de 
mosaïque sur le cadre photo inclus. 

Bonne décoration. 

SUPERVISION ADULTE RECOMMANDÉE. PETITES PIÈCES. 

INSTRUCTIONS 
Pour des instructions plus détaillées et des didacticiels 

vidéo, veuillez visiter WWW.PLBFUN.COM/INSTRUCTIONS 

Pour des résultats optimaux, suivez les instructions et les conseils 
ci-dessous. 

Matériaux: 

• Cadre en bois 
• Sachet de pierres mosaïques 
• Épandeur en plastique 
• Éponge 
• Poudre de plâtre blanc 
• Colle 

Étape 1 : Préparez le cadre. 

Tout d'abord, retirez le support, le tapis et la façade en plastique 
du cadre avant de commencer à ajouter les pierres de mosaïque. 
Cela facilitera le travail et protégera votre image de tout désordre 
ou dommage. 

Pliez les languettes métalliques de retenue à l'arrière du cadre 
avec une cuillère, retirez le support, le tapis et la façade en 
plastique et mettez-les de côté pour l'instant. 

Étape 2 : Ajoutez la colle et les pierres sur le dessus. 

Utilisez le bâton d'épandage pour appliquer une fine couche de 
colle sur une petite zone du cadre. 

Travaillez dans de petites zones, pas plus de 1,5" (4 cm) carré à la 
fois. Cela garantit que la colle étalée ne sèche pas avant 
d'appliquer les pièces de mosaïque. 

Appliquez délicatement les morceaux de mosaïque sur la zone 
recouverte de colle. Placez les pierres au hasard sur le cadre, en 
laissant un peu d'espace entre chaque pierre (environ 3-4 mm ou 
1/8"). 

(Lors de l'application des mosaïques, n'allez pas jusqu'au bord de 
la colle étalée. Cela rendra plus difficile l'application de la colle 
sur la zone de travail suivante) 

Répétez ce processus jusqu'à ce que vous ayez décoré tout le 
cadre. 

ASTUCE : Si votre colle sèche, ajoutez simplement une autre 
fine couche et continuez. 

Étape 3 : Laissez reposer. 

Laissez la colle et les pierres sécher pendant au moins une heure 
avant de passer à l'étape suivante. Nettoyez l'épandeur de colle 
avec une serviette en papier et conservez-le pour la prochaine 
étape. 

Étape 4 : Préparez le plâtre et appliquez-le sur le cadre. 



En travaillant dans un endroit bien ventilé, utilisez l'épandeur de 
colle en plastique et mélangez le sac entier (70 grammes) de 
poudre de plâtre avec 15 ml (environ 0,51 oz) d'eau jusqu'à ce 
qu'il soit agréable et lisse. Vous voulez qu'il soit lisse mais pas 
liquide. Si le mélange est trop liquide, attendez qu'il durcisse un 
peu avant de l'appliquer sur le cadre. 

Il est préférable d'utiliser un récipient en plastique jetable propre 
ou un bocal en verre usagé propre pour mélanger votre plâtre. 
Vous pouvez le jeter lorsque vous avez terminé. 

 

Ajoutez la poudre de plâtre dans votre récipient jetable. Couper 
le sac ouvert avec des ciseaux et verser dans le récipient. Veillez à 
ne PAS respirer la poudre. 

Ajouter lentement l'eau, une cuillère à café à la fois et bien 
mélanger. N'ajoutez pas plus d'une cuillère à café à la fois. Cela 
vous aide à contrôler plus facilement la consistance du mélange. 

Vous aurez environ 5 minutes maximum pour mélanger le plâtre 
à la bonne consistance, car il commence à prendre une fois qu'il 
se mélange à l'eau. 

Utilisez l'épandeur en plastique pour appliquer une fine couche 
de plâtre sur les pierres de mosaïque, en commençant par le 
milieu et en étendant vers les bords jusqu'à ce que tous les 
espaces soient couverts. Commencez par une fine couche et 
appliquez-en davantage au besoin. Vous pouvez utiliser l'éponge 
fournie (légèrement humide) pour aider à étaler le plâtre et le 
lisser entre les morceaux de mosaïque. 

Étape 5 : Nettoyez l'excédent. 

Attendez au moins 5 minutes que le plâtre commence à prendre, 
puis utilisez l'éponge pour essuyer délicatement l'excès de plâtre 
des pierres de mosaïque et des côtés pendant qu'il durcit. 
Humidifiez l'éponge avec un peu d'eau et essuyez l'excédent 
jusqu'à obtenir l'effet désiré. 

Conseil : Les pierres n'ont pas besoin d'être parfaitement 
brillantes à ce stade, mais sans quantité importante de 

plâtre dessus. 

Étape 6 : Laissez sécher. 

Attendez une heure ou jusqu'à ce que le coulis de plâtre soit 
complètement sec avant de passer à l'étape suivante. 

Étape 7 : Nettoyez les pierres. 

Une fois le plâtre sec, utilisez une éponge sèche ou un 
chiffon/essuie-tout pour nettoyer le dessus des pierres. Faites-les 
briller pour leur donner un aspect soigné. 

Étape 8 : Placez votre photo dans le cadre. 

Enfin, vous êtes prêt à placer votre photo dans votre cadre. 

Décollez le film protecteur de la façade en plastique. 

Ensuite, vous pouvez soit utiliser le tapis et inclure une photo 4x6, 
soit le retirer et utiliser une image 5x7. 

Assemblez la pièce de support et repliez les languettes de 
retenue. 

Et c'est tout! Votre cadre photo en mosaïque unique en son 
genre est prêt à mettre en valeur vos souvenirs préférés ! 
Affichez-le fièrement ou offrez-le comme cadeau attentionné. 

CHANGEMENT DE PHOTO 

Pour changer la photo à l'intérieur du cadre photo, retournez le 
cadre et pour les onglets vers le haut avec le bord d'une cuillère 
ou faites levier avec une pince pour libérer le panneau arrière. 

Retirez le panneau de support, puis superposez le tapis (si 
nécessaire pour une photo 4x6"), la nouvelle photo et le panneau 
de support, puis repliez les onglets pour fixer le support en place. 

MONTREZ-NOUS VOS PRODUITS 
Nous adorons voir vos créations. Partagez-les sur les réseaux 
sociaux et identifiez-nous @PLBFUN 

Nous remettons régulièrement des prix à nos fans qui partagent 
leurs créations. Lorsque vous partagez, vous êtes inscrit. 

ESPAÑOL 

¡Nuestro kit de manualidades para decorar tu propio marco de 
fotos tiene todo lo que necesitas para crear tu propio marco de 
fotos personalizado! 

Decora tu propio marco de fotos pegando piezas de mosaico en el 
marco de fotos incluido. 

Feliz decoración. 

SE RECOMIENDA LA SUPERVISIÓN DE UN ADULTO. PEQUEÑAS 
PARTES. 

INSTRUCCIONES 
Para obtener instrucciones más detalladas y tutoriales en 

video, visite WWW.PLBFUN.COM/INSTRUCTIONS 

Para obtener resultados óptimos, siga las instrucciones y consejos 
a continuación. 

Materiales: 

• Marco de madera 
• Bolsa de piedras de mosaico 
• Esparcidor de plástico 
• Esponja 
• polvo de yeso blanco 
• Adhesivo 

Paso 1: preparar el marco. 

Primero, retire el respaldo, el tapete y el frente de plástico del 
marco antes de comenzar a agregar las piedras de mosaico. Esto 
facilitará el trabajo y mantendrá su imagen a salvo de cualquier 
desorden o daño. 

Dobla las lengüetas de metal de retención en la parte posterior 
del marco con una cuchara y retira el respaldo, el tapete y el 
frente de plástico y déjalos a un lado por ahora. 

Paso 2: Agrega el pegamento y las piedras encima. 

Use el palo esparcidor para aplicar una capa delgada de 
pegamento en un área pequeña del marco. 

Trabaje en áreas pequeñas, no más de 4 cm cuadrados a la vez. 
Esto asegura que el pegamento extendido no se seque antes de 
aplicar las piezas de mosaico. 

Aplique suavemente piezas de mosaico en el área cubierta con 
pegamento. Coloque las piedras al azar en el marco, dejando un 
poco de espacio entre cada piedra (alrededor de 3-4 mm o 1/8”). 

(Al aplicar los mosaicos, no vaya directamente al borde del 
pegamento extendido. Esto hará que sea más difícil aplicar el 
pegamento en la siguiente área de trabajo) 

Repite este proceso hasta que hayas decorado todo el marco. 

CONSEJO: Si su pegamento se seca, simplemente agregue 
otra capa delgada y continúe. 

Paso 3: Déjalo reposar. 

Permita que el pegamento y las piedras se sequen durante al 
menos una hora antes de continuar con el siguiente paso. Limpia 
el esparcidor de pegamento con una toalla de papel y guárdalo 
para el siguiente paso. 

Paso 4: Prepare el yeso y aplíquelo al marco. 

Trabajando en un área bien ventilada, use el esparcidor de 
pegamento de plástico y mezcle toda la bolsa (70 gramos) de 
polvo de yeso con 15 ml (alrededor de 0,51 oz) de agua hasta que 
quede suave y agradable. Quieres que sea suave pero no líquida. 
Si la mezcla es demasiado acuosa, espere hasta que se endurezca 
un poco antes de aplicar al marco. 

Lo mejor es usar un recipiente de plástico desechable limpio o un 
frasco de vidrio usado y limpio para mezclar el yeso. Puedes 
desecharlo cuando hayas terminado. 

Agregue el polvo de yeso a su recipiente desechable. Cortar la 
bolsa abierta con unas tijeras y verter en el recipiente. Tenga 
cuidado de NO respirar el polvo. 

Agregue lentamente el agua, una cucharadita a la vez y mezcle 
bien. No agregue más de una cucharadita a la vez. Esto te ayuda a 
controlar la consistencia de la mezcla más fácilmente. 

Tendrás unos 5 minutos como máximo para mezclar el yeso a la 
consistencia adecuada, ya que comienza a fraguar una vez que se 
mezcla con agua. 

Use el esparcidor de plástico para aplicar una capa delgada de 
yeso sobre las piedras de mosaico, comenzando desde el centro y 
extendiéndose hacia los bordes hasta cubrir todos los espacios. 
Comience con una capa delgada y aplique más según sea 
necesario. Puede usar la esponja incluida (ligeramente húmeda) 
para ayudar a esparcir el yeso y alisarlo entre las piezas del 
mosaico. 

Paso 5: Limpie el exceso. 

Espere al menos 5 minutos para que el yeso comience a fraguar, 
luego use la esponja para limpiar suavemente el exceso de yeso 
de las piedras y los lados del mosaico a medida que se fragua. 
Humedezca la esponja con un poco de agua y limpie el exceso 
hasta obtener el efecto deseado. 

Consejo: no es necesario que las piedras estén 
perfectamente brillantes en este punto, solo que no tengan 

una cantidad significativa de yeso. 

Paso 6: déjalo secar. 

Espere una hora o hasta que la lechada de yeso esté 
completamente seca antes de pasar al siguiente paso. 

Paso 7: Limpiar las piedras. 

Una vez que el yeso esté seco, use una esponja seca o un 
paño/toalla de papel para limpiar la parte superior de las piedras. 
Brilla para darles un aspecto pulido. 

Paso 8: Coloque su foto en el marco. 

Finalmente, está listo para colocar su foto en su marco. 

Retire la película protectora del frente de plástico. 

Luego puede usar el tapete e incluir una foto de 4x6 o sacarlo y 
usar una foto de 5x7. 

Ensamble la pieza de respaldo y doble hacia atrás las lengüetas de 
retención. 

¡Y eso es! ¡Tu marco de fotos de mosaico único en su tipo está 
listo para mostrar tus recuerdos favoritos! Muéstrelo con orgullo 
o déselo como un regalo considerado. 

CAMBIANDO LA FOTO 

Para cambiar la foto dentro del marco de fotos, voltee el marco y 
levante las pestañas con el borde de una cuchara o haga palanca 
con unos alicates para liberar el panel posterior. 

Saque el panel posterior y luego coloque el tapete (si es necesario 
para una foto de 4x6"), la nueva foto y el panel posterior, y doble 
las lengüetas hacia atrás para asegurar el respaldo en su lugar. 

MUESTRANOS TUS COSAS 
Nos encanta ver tus creaciones. Compártelos en las redes sociales 
y etiquétanos @PLBFUN 

Regularmente damos premios a nuestros fans que comparten sus 
creaciones. Cuando compartes, estás ingresado. 

ITALIANO 

Il nostro kit per decorare la tua cornice per foto ha tutto il 
necessario per creare la tua cornice per foto personalizzata! 

Decora la tua cornice per foto incollando i pezzi di mosaico sulla 
cornice per foto inclusa. 

Decorazione felice. 

CONSIGLIATA LA SUPERVISIONE DEGLI ADULTI. PICCOLE PARTI. 

ISTRUZIONI 
Per istruzioni più dettagliate e tutorial video, visitare 

WWW.PLBFUN.COM/INSTRUCTIONS 

Fare attenzione a posizionare sempre la cornice su una superficie 
piana quando si lavora su di essa, lontano da bordi o aree in cui 
può essere urtata e rovesciata. 

Quando decori la tua cornice digitale, è meglio lavorare su una 
superficie piana con molto spazio intorno a te. 

Materiali: 

• Cornice di legno 
• Borsa di pietre a mosaico 
• Divaricatore in plastica 
• Spugna 
• Polvere di gesso bianco 
• Colla 

1: preparare il telaio. 

Innanzitutto, rimuovi il supporto, il tappetino e la parte anteriore 
in plastica dalla cornice prima di iniziare ad aggiungere le pietre 
del mosaico. Ciò renderà più facile lavorare e manterrà la tua 
immagine al sicuro da qualsiasi disordine o danno. 

Piega le linguette metalliche di fissaggio sul retro del telaio con un 
cucchiaio e rimuovi il supporto, il tappetino e la parte anteriore in 
plastica e metti da parte per ora. 

2: aggiungi la colla e le pietre sopra. 

Usa il bastoncino spalmatore per applicare un sottile strato di 
colla su una piccola area del telaio. 

Lavora in piccole aree, non più di 4 cm quadrati alla volta. Ciò 
garantisce che la colla spalmata non si asciughi prima di applicare 
i pezzi di mosaico. 

Applicare delicatamente i pezzi di mosaico sull'area coperta di 
colla. Posiziona le pietre in modo casuale sulla cornice, lasciando 
un po' di spazio tra ogni pietra (circa 3-4 mm o 1/8"). 

(Quando si applicano i mosaici, non andare fino al bordo della 
colla spalmata. Ciò renderà più difficile applicare la colla all'area 
di lavoro successiva) 

Ripeti questo processo finché non hai decorato l'intera cornice. 

SUGGERIMENTO: se la colla si asciuga, aggiungi 
semplicemente un altro strato sottile e continua. 

3: lascialo riposare. 

Lasciare asciugare la colla e le pietre per almeno un'ora prima di 
passare alla fase successiva. Pulisci lo spalmatore di colla con un 
tovagliolo di carta e conservalo per il passaggio successivo. 

4: preparare l'intonaco e applicarlo al telaio. 

Lavorando in un'area ben ventilata, usa lo spalmatore di colla di 
plastica e mescola l'intero sacchetto (70 grammi) di gesso in 
polvere con 15 ml (circa 0,51 once) di acqua fino a quando non è 
bello liscio. Vuoi che sia liscio ma non liquido. Se la miscela è 
troppo acquosa, attendere che si indurisca un po' prima di 
applicarla al telaio. 

È meglio usare un contenitore di plastica usa e getta pulito o un 
barattolo di vetro pulito usato per mescolare il cerotto. Puoi 
gettarlo quando hai finito. 

Aggiungi la polvere di gesso al contenitore usa e getta. Apri il 
sacchetto con le forbici e versalo nel contenitore. Fare attenzione 
a NON respirare la polvere. 

Aggiungere lentamente l'acqua, un cucchiaino alla volta e 
mescolare accuratamente. Non aggiungere più di un cucchiaino 
alla volta. Questo ti aiuta a controllare più facilmente la 
consistenza della miscela. 

Avrai circa 5 minuti al massimo per mescolare l'intonaco alla 
giusta consistenza, poiché inizia a solidificare una volta che si 
mescola con l'acqua. 

Utilizzare la spatola in plastica per applicare un sottile strato di 
intonaco sulle pietre del mosaico, partendo dal centro e 
allargandosi verso i bordi fino a coprire tutti gli spazi. Inizia con 
uno strato sottile e applicane di più se necessario. È possibile 
utilizzare la spugna inclusa (leggermente umida) per aiutare a 
stendere l'intonaco e lisciarlo tra i pezzi di mosaico. 

5: pulire l'eccesso. 

Attendere almeno 5 minuti affinché l'intonaco inizi a fare presa, 
quindi utilizzare la spugna per rimuovere delicatamente 
l'intonaco in eccesso dalle pietre e dai lati del mosaico durante la 
presa. Inumidisci la spugna con un po' d'acqua e rimuovi l'eccesso 
fino ad ottenere l'effetto desiderato. 

Suggerimento: le pietre non devono essere perfettamente 
lucide a questo punto, solo senza una quantità significativa 

di intonaco su di esse. 

6: lascia asciugare. 

Attendere un'ora o fino a quando la malta per intonaco è 
completamente asciutta prima di passare alla fase successiva. 

7: pulire le pietre. 

Una volta che l'intonaco è asciutto, utilizzare una spugna asciutta 
o un panno/carta assorbente per pulire la parte superiore delle 
pietre. Brillali per dare loro un aspetto lucido. 

8: posiziona la tua foto nella cornice. 

Finalmente sei pronto per inserire la tua foto nella cornice. 

Staccare la pellicola protettiva dalla parte anteriore in plastica. 

Quindi puoi utilizzare il tappetino e includere una foto 4x6 o 
estrarlo e utilizzare un'immagine 5x7. 

Montare il pezzo di supporto e ripiegare le linguette di fissaggio. 

E questo è tutto! La tua cornice per foto a mosaico unica nel suo 
genere è pronta per mostrare i tuoi ricordi preferiti! Mostralo con 
orgoglio o regalalo come regalo premuroso. 

CAMBIARE LA FOTO 

Per cambiare la foto all'interno della cornice digitale, capovolgi la 
cornice e per le linguette verso l'alto con il bordo di un cucchiaio 
o fai leva con le pinze per rilasciare il pannello di supporto. 

Estrarre il pannello di supporto, quindi sovrapporre il tappetino 
(se necessario per una foto 4x6"), la nuova foto e il pannello di 
supporto e ripiegare le linguette per fissare il supporto in 
posizione.La cornice per foto è realizzata in legno verniciato. Per 
favore, da maneggiare con cura. Può scheggiarsi o rompersi se 
cade. 

MOSTRACI LE TUE COSE 
Ci piace vedere le tue creazioni. Condividili sui social media e 
taggaci @PLBFUN 

Diamo regolarmente premi ai nostri fan che condividono le loro 
creazioni. Quando condividi, vieni inserito. 

DEUTSCH 

Unser Bastelkit zum Dekorieren Ihres eigenen Fotorahmens bietet 
alles, was Sie zum Erstellen Ihres ganz persönlichen Fotorahmens 
benötigen! 

Dekorieren Sie Ihren eigenen Fotorahmen, indem Sie 
Mosaikstücke auf den mitgelieferten Fotorahmen kleben. 

Viel Spaß beim Dekorieren. 

ERWACHSENE ÜBERWACHUNG FÜR ERWACHSENE EMPFOHLEN. 
KLEINE TEILE. 

ANLEITUNG 
Ausführlichere Anweisungen und Video-Tutorials finden Sie 

unter WWW.PLBFUN.COM/INSTRUCTIONS 

Materialien: 

• Holzrahmen 
• Beutel mit Mosaiksteinen 
• Streuer aus Kunststoff 
• Schwamm 
• Weißes Gipspulver 
• Kleber 

Schritt 1: Bereiten Sie den Rahmen vor. 

Entfernen Sie zunächst die Rückseite, die Matte und die 
Kunststofffront vom Rahmen, bevor Sie mit dem Hinzufügen der 
Mosaiksteine beginnen. Dies erleichtert die Arbeit und schützt Ihr 
Bild vor Verschmutzungen oder Beschädigungen. 

Klappen Sie die Metallhaltelaschen auf der Rückseite des 
Rahmens mit einem Löffel hoch, entfernen Sie die Rückseite, die 
Matte und die Kunststoffvorderseite und legen Sie sie vorerst 
beiseite. 

Schritt 2: Geben Sie den Kleber und die Steine darauf. 

Tragen Sie mit dem Spachtelstab eine dünne Schicht Kleber auf 
eine kleine Fläche des Rahmens auf. 

Arbeiten Sie in kleinen Bereichen, jeweils nicht größer als 4 cm im 
Quadrat. Dadurch wird sichergestellt, dass der aufgetragene 
Kleber nicht austrocknet, bevor Sie die Mosaikstücke auftragen. 

Tragen Sie die Mosaikstücke vorsichtig auf den mit Kleber 
bedeckten Bereich auf. Platzieren Sie die Steine nach dem 
Zufallsprinzip auf dem Rahmen und lassen Sie zwischen den 
einzelnen Steinen etwas Platz (ca. 3–4 mm). 

(Gehen Sie beim Auftragen des Mosaiks nicht direkt bis zum Rand 
des aufgetragenen Klebers. Dadurch wird es schwieriger, den 
Kleber auf den nächsten Arbeitsbereich aufzutragen.) 

Wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang, bis Sie den gesamten Rahmen 
dekoriert haben. 

TIPP: Wenn Ihr Kleber trocknet, tragen Sie einfach eine 
weitere dünne Schicht auf und fahren Sie fort. 

Schritt 3: Lassen Sie es ruhen. 

Lassen Sie den Kleber und die Steine mindestens eine Stunde 
trocknen, bevor Sie mit dem nächsten Schritt fortfahren. Reinigen 
Sie den Leimverteiler mit einem Papiertuch und bewahren Sie ihn 
für den nächsten Schritt auf. 

Schritt 4: Bereiten Sie den Putz vor und tragen Sie ihn auf den 
Rahmen auf. 

Arbeiten Sie in einem gut belüfteten Bereich, verwenden Sie den 
Kunststoff-Kleberverteiler und mischen Sie den gesamten Beutel 
(70 Gramm) Gipspulver mit 15 ml (ca. 0,51 Unzen) Wasser, bis 
eine schöne, glatte Masse entsteht. Sie möchten, dass es glatt, 
aber nicht flüssig ist. Wenn die Mischung zu wässrig ist, warten 
Sie, bis sie etwas steif ist, bevor Sie sie auf den Rahmen 
auftragen. 

Zum Anmischen des Pflasters verwenden Sie am besten einen 
sauberen Einweg-Kunststoffbehälter oder ein sauberes, 
gebrauchtes Glasgefäß. Sie können es wegwerfen, wenn Sie fertig 
sind. 

Geben Sie das Gipspulver in Ihren Einwegbehälter. Den Beutel mit 
einer Schere aufschneiden und in den Behälter füllen. Achten Sie 
darauf, das Pulver NICHT einzuatmen. 

Geben Sie langsam einen Teelöffel Wasser hinzu und vermischen 
Sie alles gründlich. Geben Sie nicht mehr als einen Teelöffel auf 
einmal hinzu. Dadurch können Sie die Konsistenz der Mischung 
leichter kontrollieren. 

Sie haben maximal etwa 5 Minuten Zeit, um den Putz auf die 
richtige Konsistenz anzumischen, da er nach dem Mischen mit 
Wasser zu härten beginnt. 

Tragen Sie mit dem Kunststoffspachtel eine dünne Schicht Putz 
auf die Mosaiksteine auf, beginnend in der Mitte und zu den 
Rändern hin verteilend, bis alle Zwischenräume bedeckt sind. 
Beginnen Sie mit einer dünnen Schicht und tragen Sie bei Bedarf 
mehr auf. Sie können den mitgelieferten Schwamm (leicht 
angefeuchtet) verwenden, um den Putz zu verteilen und ihn 
zwischen den Mosaikstücken zu glätten. 

Schritt 5: Entfernen Sie den Überschuss. 

Warten Sie mindestens 5 Minuten, bis der Putz auszuhärten 
beginnt, und wischen Sie dann beim Aushärten den 
überschüssigen Putz vorsichtig mit dem Schwamm von den 
Mosaiksteinen und den Seiten ab. Befeuchten Sie den Schwamm 
mit etwas Wasser und wischen Sie überschüssiges Wasser ab, bis 
Sie den gewünschten Effekt erzielen. 

Tipp: Die Steine müssen zu diesem Zeitpunkt noch nicht 
perfekt glänzen – es darf nur keine nennenswerte Menge 

Gips darauf sein. 

Schritt 6: Trocknen lassen. 

Warten Sie eine Stunde oder bis der Putzmörtel vollständig 
getrocknet ist, bevor Sie mit dem nächsten Schritt fortfahren. 

Schritt 7: Reinigen Sie die Steine. 

Sobald der Putz trocken ist, reinigen Sie die Oberseite der Steine 
mit einem trockenen Schwamm oder einem Tuch/Papiertuch. 
Glänzen Sie sie, um ihnen ein poliertes Aussehen zu verleihen. 

Schritt 8: Platzieren Sie Ihr Foto im Rahmen. 

Schließlich können Sie Ihr Foto in Ihrem Rahmen platzieren. 

Ziehen Sie die Schutzfolie von der Kunststofffront ab. 

Dann können Sie entweder die Matte verwenden und ein 4x6-
Foto beifügen oder sie herausnehmen und ein 5x7-Bild 
verwenden. 

Montieren Sie das Trägerteil und klappen Sie die Haltelaschen 
zurück. 

Und das ist es! Ihr einzigartiger Mosaik-Fotorahmen ist bereit, 
Ihre schönsten Erinnerungen zu präsentieren! Präsentieren Sie es 
stolz oder verschenken Sie es als aufmerksames Geschenk. 

ÄNDERN DES FOTOS 

Um das Foto im Bilderrahmen zu wechseln, drehen Sie den 
Rahmen um und heben Sie die Laschen mit der Kante eines 
Löffels oder einer Zange ab, um die Rückwand freizugeben. 

Ziehen Sie die Trägerplatte heraus, legen Sie dann das 
Passepartout (bei Bedarf für ein 4x6-Zoll-Foto), das neue Foto 
und die Trägerplatte übereinander und falten Sie die Laschen 
nach hinten, um die Trägerplatte zu befestigen. 

ZEIGEN SIE UNS IHR PERSONAL 
Wir lieben es, Ihre Kreationen zu sehen. Teile sie in sozialen 
Medien und tagge uns mit @PLBFUN 

Wir vergeben regelmäßig Preise an unsere Fans, die ihre 
Kreationen teilen. Wenn Sie teilen, werden Sie eingegeben. 

PURPLE LADYBUG® 

© Copyright | Droits D’Auteur | Derechos de Autor | Diritto 
d'Autore | Urheberrechte ©: 

2018-2023 - Purple Ladybug® 
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Conforms to / Conforme à / Conforme a / Conforme a / 
Entspricht: ASTM D-4236, F-963 at time of manufacture. 

WARNING: 

           

This toy is not intended for children 
under 36 months. The toy contains small 
parts! Risk of choking and suffocation. 

 

The CE Marking on the product is the 
manufacturer's declaration that the 
product complies with the essential 
requirements of the relevant European 
health, safety and environmental 
protection legislation. 

 

The UKCA Marking on the product is the 
manufacturer's declaration that the 
product complies with the essential 
requirements of the relevant United 
Kingdom health, safety and 
environmental protection legislation. 
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